

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

CHARLESTON AREA MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,
Respondent Below,

Petitioner,

v.

No. 22-ICA-169

RALEIGH GENERAL HOSPITAL,
Applicant Below,

Respondent,

and

THE WEST VIRGINIA HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT RALEIGH GENERAL HOSPITAL

RACHEL D. LUDWIG

WV Bar # 12487

DLA Piper LLP (US)

500 Eighth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004

T: (202) 799-4562

F: (202) 799-5562

Rachel.Ludwig@us.dlapiper.com

**Counsel for Respondent,
Raleigh General Hospital, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Reviewing Court Must Reject this Appeal as Petitioner has Waived its Assignments of Error.	7
II. The Decision Contains Ample Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and Therefore, is in Proper Form.	9
a. The Decision Clearly Articulates the Critical Issues in this Matter as Required by West Virginia Case Law.	10
b. Despite Petitioner’s Contentions, the Decision is Only Required to Set Forth Critical Facts in Evidence and is Sufficient Without the Recitation of Every Single Fact in Evidence.	16
III. The Authority Clearly Independently Analyzed the Witness Testimony and Evidence Introduced at the Hearing as Reflected by the Decision.	18
IV. The Presence of a Member of the Board is not Required by Law nor is it a Common Practice.	19
a. The Absence of a Board Member at the Hearing is Inconsequential to the Board’s Ability to Review Facts in Evidence and Issue the Decision.	20
b. Petitioner Waived its Right to Assert this Argument by not Raising Board Member Presence at the Hearing Prior to its Appeal.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addair v. Bryant</i> , 168 W. Va. 306 (1981)	7
<i>Amedisys W. Va., LLC v. Personal Touch Home Care of W. Va. Inc.</i> , 245 W. Va. 398 (2021)	21
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep't of W Virginia</i> , 195 W. Va. 573 (1995)	4, 5
<i>Berlow v. W. Va. Bd. of Med.</i> , 193 W. Va. 666 (1995)	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984).....	4
<i>Citizens Bank of Weirton v. W. Va. Bd. of Banking and Fin. Inst.</i> , 160 W. Va. 224 (1977)	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Clower v. W. Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 223 W.Va. 253 (2009)	7
<i>Curry v. W. Va. Consolidated Pub. Ret. Bd.</i> , 778 S.E.2d 637 (W. Va. 2015).....	6
<i>Family Medical Imaging, LLC v. W. Va. Health Care Auth.</i> , 218 W. Va. 146 (2005)	22
<i>Francis O. Day Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Env't Prot.</i> , 191 W. Va. 134 (1994)	15
<i>Frazier v. Talbert</i> , 245 W. Va. 293 (2021)	4
<i>Harrison v. Ginsberg</i> , 169 W. Va. 162 (1982)	6, 14, 16
<i>Jones v. Mullen</i> , 166 W. Va. 538 (1981)	14
<i>Leftwich v. Wesco Corp.</i> , 146 W.Va. 196, 119 S.E.2d 401 (1961).....	17
<i>Lightner v. Cline</i> , 2012 W.Va. Cir. LEXIS 4464 (Mar. 26, 2012)	6
<i>Miller v. Epling</i> , 229 W. Va. 574, 729 S.E.2d 896 (2012).....	14, 17
<i>Modi v. W. Va. Bd. of Med.</i> , 195 W. Va. 230 (1995)	4, 13, 16, 17

<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. Steager</i> , 241 W. Va. 629 (2019)	4, 5
<i>O’Neal v. Peake Operating Co.</i> , 185 W. Va. 28, 404 S.E.2d 420 (1991).....	22
<i>Powell v. Paine</i> , 221 W. Va. 458 (2007)	5
<i>Princeton Cmty. Hosp. v. State Health Planning and Dev. Agency</i> , 174 W. Va. 558 (1985)	3, 5, 15, 16
<i>In re Queen</i> , 196 W. Va. 442 (1996)	6
<i>Rice v. Consolidated Pub. Ret. Bd. of State of W. Va.</i> , 199 W.Va. 214 (1997)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 206 W. Va. 317 (1999)	7
<i>State ex rel. Rubenstein v. Bloom</i> , 235 W. Va. 70, 771 S.E.2d 717 (2015).....	20
<i>In re S.C.</i> , 2015 WL 3755086 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Shepherdstown Volunteer Fire Dep’t v. W. Va. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 172 W. Va. 672 (1983)	4
<i>St. Mary’s Hosp. v. State Health Planning and Dev., and HCA Health Svcs. of W. Va. Inc.</i> , 178 W. Va. 792 (1987)	13, 16
<i>State Dep’t of Health v. Robert Morris</i> , 195 W. Va. 759 (1995)	8
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 226 W. Va. 411 (2009)	7
<i>State v. Honaker</i> , 193 W.Va. 51 (1994)	8
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 194 W. Va. 3 (1995)	22
<i>Tennant v. Callaghan</i> , 200 W. Va. 756 (1997)	4
<i>In re Tiffany Marie S.</i> , 196 W. Va. 223 (1996)	6, 15, 16, 17
<i>W. Va. Med. Imaging & Radiation Therapy Tech. Bd. of Examiners v. Harrison</i> , 227 W. Va. 438 (2011)	4
<i>Walker v. W. Va. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 201 W. Va. 108 (1997)	5

<i>Wilkinson v. Bowser</i> , 199 W. Va. 92, 483 S.E.2d 92 (1996).....	21
<i>W. Va. Dep't of Health and Human Res. ex rel. Wright v. Doris S.</i> , 197 W. Va. 489 (1996)	22
<i>Young v. Apogee Coal Co.</i> , 232 W.Va. 554, 753 S.E.2d 52 (2013).....	20

Statutes

W. Va. Code §16-2D-16	3
W. Va. Code §16-29B-5	21
W. Va. Code §16-29B-12(c).....	19
W. Va. Code §16-29B-12(e).....	20
W. Va. Code §29A-5-3	16
W. Va. Code §29A-5-4(g)	3
W. Va. Code §29A-5-4(g)(1).....	4
W. Va. Code §29A-5-4(g)(2), (3), and (4).....	6
W. Va. Code §29A-5-4(g)(5).....	5
W. Va. Code §29A-5-4(g)(6).....	6

Other Authorities

W. Va. Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 10(c)(4)	1
W. Va. Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 10(c)(7)	7, 23
W. Va. Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 10(d).....	1
W. Va. Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 19	3
W. Va. Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 20	3
